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State of Wisconsin Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge

Depariment of Natural Resources /T/L’{z"’ (Non-Emergency Only)
hitp:/fdnr.wi.gov Form 4400-225 (06-08)  Page 1 of 2

Emergency Discharges / Spills should be reported via the 24-Hour Hotline: 1-800-943-0003

Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according to s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Non-emergency hazardous
substance discharges may be reported by telefaxing or e-mailing a completed report to the Department, or calling or visiting a Depariment
office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by telefax or by email, you should use this form to be sure that all necessary
information is included. However, use of this form is nol mandatory. Under s. 292.99, Wis. Stats., the penalty for violating the reporting
requirements of ch. 292 Wis, Stals., shall be no less than $10 nor more than $5000 for each violation. Each day of continued viclation is a
separate offense. It Is not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than
program administration. However, information submitted on this form may also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin's Open
Records Law {ss. 19.31 — 19.39, Wis. Stats.).

Confirmatory laboratory data should be included with this form, to assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous Substance Release
Notification.

Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY. NOTIFY appropriaie DNR region (see next page) IMMEDIATELY upon discovery of a
potential release from {check one):

"] Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System

™| Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System

[X| Dry Cleaner Facility (DERP eligibility based on: [} Facility ownerfoperator [} Property owner of licensed facility)

["i Other - Describe: i\./ﬁ’{'(lfj
ETE—— R
1. 'Dis¢haige Reported By . EREEE sl I R e e IR D
Name Firm (Area Code)} Phone Number
Yong Yu Hydrodynamics Consuitants, Inc. {630) 724-0098
Mailing Address E-mail Address
4708 Main Street, Suite 201, Lisle, 1l. 60565 yong_yu@hydrodynamicsconsultants.com

2.7 8ite Information : : ik . i _
Name of site at which dlscharge occurred 1nclude local name of sntelbusmess, not responsmle party name, unless a res:dencelvacant

i
property. Westwood Cleaners

Lecation: Include street address, not PO Box. If no street address, describe as precisely as possible, i.e., 1/4 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123
on E side of CTH 60.

8731 West North Ave

Municipality: (City, Village, Township) Specify municipality in which the site Is located, not mailing address/city.
Wauwatosa, WI 53226

County: l.egal Description: OE WTM:

|

114 1/4 Sec Tn Range (‘)W X Y

3. Responsible Party (RP) and/or RP.Representative . | : Hi
Responsible Party Name: Business or owner name that is responssbie for cEeanup If more than one, I|st ail Attach addltlonaE pages as
necessary.

Mr. Dong J. Shin & Mr. Won S, Kim

v Reported in compliance with s. 282.11(2), Wis, Stats., by a local government exempt from liability under s. 292.11(9){e), Wis. Stats.
- For more information see hitp://dnr.wi.govforg/aw/rriiiability/muni_1.himl.

Contact Person Phone Number E-mail Address
Narne (if different) Mr. Dong J Shin (414) T74-2201
Mailing Address ' City State ZIP Code
8731 W. North Ave Wauwatosa Wi 53226

{continued)



State of Wisconsin Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge
Department of Natural Resources ' (Non-Emergency Only)

ttp: wi,

hitp:/fdnr.wi.gov Form 4400-225 (06-08) Page 2 of 2
4. Hazardous Substance Impact Information % i : S
Identify hazardous substance dlscharged (check all that apply)

[ 1voC's [} Diesel [<| PERC (Dry Cleaners)
™ PAH's [} Fuel Ol [ RCRA Hazardous Wasts
[ Gasoline I Leachate
[IMetals(specify) [ Hydraulic Oi
}_; Arsenic I Jet Fuel I'" Fem‘!iz.er 3 3
[} Chromium I} Mineral Oil [} Pesticide/Herbicide/Insecticide(s)
| Cyanide ; \

E L:ad [} Waste O [~} Other (specify):

~ . i Unknown
| | PCB's [} Petroleum-Unknown Type I

*Impacts to the Environment Information ..~ i R G SRS e
Enter "K" for known/confirmed or *P" for potential for ali that apply

— Air Contamination __ Contamination in Right of Way — Sanitary Sewer Contamination
— Co-Contaminaticn — Direct Contact X_ Soil Contamination
— Concrete/Asphalt — Expanding Plume — Storm Sewer Contamination
— Contained/Recovered — Fire Explosion Threat — Surface Water Contamination
___ Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock — Free Product —_ Within 100 ft of Private Well
— Contaminated Private Well — Groundwater Contamination — Within 1000 ft of Public Well
— Contaminated Public Well . — Off-Site Contamination
— Contamination in Fractured Bedrock — Other (specify):
Contamination was discovered as a result of:
I”} Tank closure assessment fX| Site assessment || Other - Describe
Date] ] Date} Aug19,2008 |  Date| §
6. Federal Energy Act Requirenients (Section’ 9002{d) of the Solid Waste Dlsposal Act (SWDA))
For all UST's please provide  Quantity  Source Quantity Cause
the following information: . Tank . Spill
. Piping - Overfill
- Dispenser _— Corrosion
— Submersible Turbine Pump — Physical or Mechanical Damage
— Delivery Problem S Installation Problem
_— Other {specify): _ Other {does not fit any of above)
A Unknown
Lab results: [} Lab results will be faxed upon receipt [¥! Lab results are attached

Additional Comments: [nclude a brief description of immediate actions taken to halt the release and contain or cleanup
hazardous substances that have been discharged.

previous release, no action at this time,

Contact information to report non-emergency releases in DNR's five regions are as follows;

Northeast Region (FAX: 920-662-5197); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNER@wisconsin.gov
Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac {except City of Waupun - see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunes,
Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago counties

Northern Region (FAX: 715-623-6773); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNOR@wIisconsin.gov
Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Bumett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk,
Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn counties

South Central Region (FAX: 608-275-3338); Attention — R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSCR@wisconsin.gov
Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only}, Grant, Green, lowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland,
Rock, Sauk counties

Southeast Region {FAX: 414-263-8550); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSER@wisconsin.gov
Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racing, Sheboygan, Waiworth, Washington, Waukesha counties

West Central Region (FAX: 715-839-6078); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRWCR@wisconsin.gov
Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin,
Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Verncn, Wood counties



Date Needed:

Trangmit Prefim Rush Results by (complete what you want):

&5 Loy 1%

i 4

(Please Print Clearly) UPPER MIDWEST REGION Fage 1 of i
|company Name: 11, 10 4 umtcs Cons it e MN: 612.607-1700 WA: 920-469-2436
[Breneniocsion: |10 e Lisle, (LEosd ceAnalytical
fprone: b3o-T24-p0 9% CHAIN OF CUSTODY MaiiTo Contact: | Yong Yu
[Pim Number: : l [A=None  BeHGL G=HRSO4 oA B weier Pebotanct  OwieOH Mail To Campany: H’YAV mLy namies Consulizd
'Pru]act Name: wejmod DYY dm ers BisulEate Sal InSodium Thiowifats _J=Othar Mail To Address: _'41 Dﬁ' "V\a;’l ‘h‘ Su?-'& 2o il
{Projoct state: W I ' i ' Lisle, (L bos32-
lSampled By (Print): Y TMM Haﬂ PRE;E:.VEA;ION Involce To Contact: _)4,0 Zb\ou
ISamplod By {Sign): g : invoice To Company: |lyidrody namics Consy [tz
PO #: L——-‘ b “;‘f‘f’g‘f‘"_’ j Invoice To Address: | 47D MAasn 57 Stz 2o
Data Package Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes : Llrf le | L éssﬁb L2
eisable) [] Onyoursample (Aoar,  wevesr IR z
] =PA Level 1t {billable) C=Charcosl (W= Ground Water 3 Invalce To Phone: C£ 30) 24 —pogg
[ EPALevel v [C] NOT needed on gfg:n wswwimm 124 ?
yoursample [Soon.  eee g CLIENT LAB COMMENTS | profiie #
PacELAB#]  CLIENT FIELD ID T . COMMENTS | (Lab Use Only)
oo/ S8t A §hale12:05] X B~ domiC_ 1|40 "7
: B~ (2347 { '
52 g2 —A /255
20 ¢ SB2-~B f3:05]
eos sR3~A [#:0]
$B3 —f 14:(9
6801 SB4—4 {452 /
0GSY SR4 P> 22y N
T Ti d - Prel 9, /o5 < i PACE P N
Rush Tumaround Time Requested - ims ished By: Date/Time: B :S_ - : ey Project Ho.
(Rush TAT subject to approvalisurcharge) e / /S!--? Lo H@ . ML@JK Wag tb;ﬁ Ll q (\43‘“{
ived By: /DateiTime: Oj

Emall #1:

IE_!IIK 2

afufiy ™

asy [ L

Bkl

1malpn'amp-ﬂb‘ c

954 Sampie Receipt P

[Telephone:

ey

lRoeamd By

OK ! Adjusted
Cooler Custody Seal

Samples ot HOLD sre subject to
spectal pricing and valease of llabliity

JREWWBW

Date/TTme:

Inmawee ey

Present / Not Present
Intact / Not Intact

CO19a(27Jun2008)

VOrRIon 6.0 OB IAMOE
ORIGINAL



Sample Condition Upon Receipt

%ﬁeﬁﬂaﬂfffﬂ‘d' Client Name:sz)_gnwi____ Project # HC’):‘CI (0 }“, —

Courier: ] FedEx [[] yps [JJ uspes [ clien

t/Z(clnmmercial ] Pace Other

Tracking #: .
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ Jyes )Zﬂ\o Sealsintact: [Jyes [J no
Packing Materlal: [*]Bubble Wrap ubble Bags '] None [1 Other
Thermometer Used 1\) & Type of lce: Blue None [J samples on ice, cooling process bas begun
Cooler Temperature o  Blological Tissue s Frozen: Yes o Ff:;::t::m::s °ﬁi§f fs‘z Em'mmi"g
Temp should be above freezlng 10 6°C . Comments: A ) )
Chain of CustodyPresent }Z!{es Cive  Civa 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: ’D(gs CIne Thiwa j2.
Chatn of Custody Heiingufshed: %&s Cve CIA(3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: E@s Ono  Cltva f4.
{Samples Arrived within Hold Time: )Zﬁres One  Chwa s,
Short Hold Time Analysls (<72hr): 'ClYes }Zﬁp Oa (s,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Dvesljzﬁg Owaf7. : / *\’0 WMo
Sufficient Volume: E]Yes[ﬁﬂo_ Ova fs. SP—~ 00?,,003 00
Correct Containers Used: ves Flne  [iwa {0,
-Pace Conlainers Used: )Zf as Q( Clwa g Ueﬂy ‘ 'l'HC, Meolt
Containers fntact: Yes I:!No Lvai10.
- [Filtered volume received for Dlssoived tesls C!‘!es Ono 526\ 11.

Sample Labels match coc:
-Includes dateftime/It/Analysis  Matrix,

S

rd
}Z{Y-es Ono

P 3

Owaji2.

All containérs needing preservation have been checked,

_ Oves ONo  JANA[18,
e oo sl s 018, O D
Initial when Lot # of added
exceptions: VOA, cofiform, TOO, O4G, WIDRO (water) Cives Cito L Jcompleted - nreservative
Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves CIto ,EQ(A 14,
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Dés ,U.my a8,
Trip Blank Present: ‘Oves )ﬁo Ona 6.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present. Oves CNe DA
tPace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Field Data Required? YIN

Client Notlficatlonl Resolution:
Porson Contacted:;

Comméntsl Resolution:

Project Ma ﬁager Review:

‘Date: A)?ZJ 103

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carofina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina uEHNB
Certification Office (le out of hold, [ncarrect preservative, out of temp, incomect containers) @ L rye
- _'J— —_———




2ce Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

August 22, 2008

Yong Yu

Hydrodynamics Consultants
4708 Main Street

Suite 201

Lisle, 1L 80532

RE: Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS

Pace Project No.: 407964

Dear Yong Yu:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469.2435

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 20, 2008. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the

report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feei free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Laurie Woelfel
laurie.woelfel@pacelabs.com

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYS!S

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
ECBAnaMlcaf 1241 Bellevue Street
www.pacelabs.com Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920}469-2436
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS

Pace Project No.: 407964

Green Bay Certification IDs
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Kentucky Certification #: 82
Wisconsin DATCP Ceriification #: 105-444
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Minnescta Certification #: 055-939-334

Green Bay Volatiles Certification iDs
Louisiana Certification #: 04169
Kentucky Certification #: 83
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Wisconsin Certification #: 4056132750
South Carolina Certification #; 83006001
Minnesota Certification #; 055-999-334

Noarth Carcling Certification #: 503

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

New York Certification #: 11888

Hlinois Cerfification #: 200050

Florida (NELAP) Ceriification #: E£87948

North Carolina Certification #: 503

North Dakota Cerification #: R-200
New York Cerlification #: 11887

lHlinois Certification #: 200051

Florida (NELAP} Certification #: E87951

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Sarvices, inc.

. ®
3CBAHHMICEI 1241 Bellevue Street
Wi pacelabs.com Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2438
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
407964001 S81-A Selid 08/19/08 12:05 08/20/08 09:00
407964002 SB1-B Solid 08/19/08 1217 08/20/08 09:00
407964003 sB2-A Solid 08/19/08 12:56 (8/20/08 09:00
407964004 SB2-B Solid 08/19/08 13:15 08/20/08 09:00
407964005 SB3-A Salid 08/19/08 14.01 (8/20/08 09:00
407964006 SB3-B Solid 08/19/08 14:19 08/20/08 09:00
407964007 SB4-A Salid 08/18/08 14:52 08/20/08 09:00
407964008 SB4-B Solid 08/19/08 15:11 08/20/08 09:00
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Ing.

aceAnaI_j/ﬁC&I@ 1241 Bellevue Sireet

Green Bay, Wl 54302

www.pacelabs.com
(920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
407964001 SB1-A ASTM D2974-87 AG 1 PASIG
EPA 8260 JJB 64 PASI-G
407964002 SB1-B ASTM D2974-87 AG 1 PASEG
EPA 8260 JJB 64 PASI-G
407964003 SB2-A ASTM D2674-87 AG 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 JJB 64 PASI-G
407964004 SB2-B ASTM D2974-87 AG 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 BN=] 84 PASE-G
407964065 SB3-A ASTM D2974-87 AG 1 PASIG
EPA 8260 J4JB 64 PASI-G
407954006 SB3-B ASTM D2974-87 AG 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 448 64 PASI-G
407964007 SB4-A ASTM D2974-87 AG 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 JdB 84 PASI-G
407954008 SB4-B ASTM D2974-87 AG 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 JJB 64 PASI-G
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..



Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

&
ace Aﬂ&MiCH/ 1241 Bellevue Street
mmpar:en'ébs.oom Green Bay, W 54302
(92074692436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample: SB1-A Lab ID: 407864001 Collected: 08/19/08 12:05 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight"” basis
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Quai
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <1430 ugrkyg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:0% 71-43-2 w
Brormobenzene <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 (8/21/08 16:01 74-97-5 w
Bromedichloromethane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/0810:33 (8/21/08 16:01 75-27-4 W
Bromeform <§480 ug/kg 3430 1480 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 74-83-9 W
n-Butylbenzene <2310 ugfkg 3430 2310 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 16:01 135-98-8 W
tert-Butytbenzene <1430 ug/ky 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 98-06-6 W
Carbon tetrachioride <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 56-23-5 w
Chlorcbenzene’ <1430 ugtkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 108-90-7 w
Chlorgethane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 75-00-3 W
Chloroform <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <1430 uvg/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 16:01 95-49-8 W
4-Chlorotoluene <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 106-43-4 W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <4700 ug/kg 14300 4700 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 96-12-8 W
Dibroemochloromethane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 i6:01 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 74-95-3 W
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <2540 ugfkg 3430 2540 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 95-50-1 W
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1430 ugfkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 16:01 541-73-1 W
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1430 ug/kg 3430 143¢ 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 106-46-7 W
Dichiorodiflucromethane <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 16:01 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichlorcethane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 75-34-3 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <1430 ugkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 107-06-2 W
1,1-Dighlorosthene <1430 ug/ky 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1430 ugrkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 156-59-2 W
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 156-60-5 W
1,2-Dichloropropane <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <1430 ug/kg 3430 430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloroprapane <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <1430 ugfkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 583-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1430 ugfkg 3430 1430 40  08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 16:01 10061-01-8 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <$430 ug/ky 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 108-20-3 W
Ethylbenzene <1430 ugikg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiens <1510 uglkg 3430 1510 40  08/24/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 98-32-8 W
p-lsopropyltoluens <1430 ugkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 98-87-6 W
Methylene Chloride <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 75-09-2 W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <1430 ugfkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10033 08/21/08 16:01 81-20-3 w
n-Propyibenzene <1430 ugikg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 103-65-1 w
Styrene <1430 ugikg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 16:01 100-42-5 W

Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall riot be reproduced, except in full,
withcut the writter: consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. N Q
aCBAnaMlcal 1241 Bellevue Street
W pacelabs.com Gresn Bay, Wl 54302
(5207469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample: SB1-A Lab ID: 407964001 Collected: 08/19/0812:056 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared © Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/50308
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1430 ugikg 3430 1430 40  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 630-20-6 w
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1430 ug’kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 79-34-5 W
Tetrachioroethene 320000 ugrkg 3950 1650 40  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 127-18-4
Toluene <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 156:01 108-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1430 ugrkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 87-61-6 W
1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene <1430 ugrkg 3430 143¢ 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1436 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane <1430 ugikg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 79-00-5 W
Trichlorcethene 3970 uglkg 3950 1650 40  08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 16:01 79-01-6
Trichlaroflucromethane <1430 ugrky 3430 1430 40  08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 16:01 75-69-4 W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 16:01 96-18-4 W
1,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 16:01 95-63-6 W
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40  08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 16:01 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <1430 uglkg 3430 1430 40 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 16:01 75-01-4 W
m&p-Xylene <1430 uglkg 6860 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 16:01 1330-20-7 W
0-Xylene <1430 ug/kg 3430 1430 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 95-47-6 w
Dibromofiucromethane (S} 112 % 64-140 40 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (5} 19 % 67-139 40 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 16:01 2037-26-5
4-Bramoflucrobenzene (S) 126 % 64-133 40  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 16:01 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 13.2 % 0.10 0.10 1 08/21/08 07.07
Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM REPORT OF LABORATQORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

PR -
HCBAHHMICHI 1241 Bellevue Street
. www.pacelabs com Green Bay, Wi 54302
{920)468.2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample: SB1-B Lab ID: 407964002 Collected: 08M9/08 12:17 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix; Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOB BF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene

Bromobenzene
Bromochioromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
fort-Butytbenzene

Carbon tetrachioride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorgethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichigrodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichioroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1.1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Bichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
frans-1,3-Dichicropropene
Biisopropyl ether
Ethyibenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-buladiene
[sopropylbenzene {Cumene)
p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene

Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM

<25.0 ugka
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 ug/kg
<26.9 uglkg
<25.0 ug/kg
<40.4 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ugl/kg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ugikg
<82.3 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 uglkg
<44.4 uglkg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 ugkg
<250 uglkg
<25.0 ugikg
<26.0 uglkg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ugkg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 ugkyg
<25.0 ugikyg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<26.4 uglkg
<25.0 ugfkg
<256.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/ky
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 uglkg
<25.0 ugkg
<25.0 ugfkg

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
80.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
80.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.9
25.0
40.4
25.0
25.0
250
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
250
823
25.0
25.0
25.0
44.4
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25,0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
26.4
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
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Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
0821108 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 1033
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
(8/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/214/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..
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08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13.03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13.03
08/21/08 13.03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 1303
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13.03
08/21/08 13.03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13.03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13.03
08/21/08 13.03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:03
08/21/08 13:.03
08/21/08 13:03

71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
58-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-68-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-93-4
74-85-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
156-59-2
156-60-5
78-87-5
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6
10061-01-
10061-02-
108-20-3
100-41-4
87-68-3
98-82-8
99-87-6
75-09-2
1634-04-4
91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ' ®
200 AHQMICHI 1241 Bellevue Street
Mpﬂcefabé.oom Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample: SB1-B Lab ID: 407964002 Collected: 08/19/08 12:17 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix; Solid

Results reporfed on a "dry-weight" basls

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No, Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25,0 ugikg 60.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:.03 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug’kg 60.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:.03 79-34-5 W
Tetrachicroethene 685 uglkg 72.5 30.2 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:.03 127-18-4
Toluene <25.0 uglkg 60.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13.03 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 87-61-6 w
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:03 120-82-1 w
1,1,1i-Trichloroethane <26.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:03 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 uglkg 60.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 79-00-5 W
Trichloroethena <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 78-01-6 w
Trichiorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 800 25.0 1 (8/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 7569-4 W
1,2,2-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg £0.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:03 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:03 95-63-6 W
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 uglkg 60.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 108-67-8 W
Vinyt chloride <25.0 uglkg 80.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:03 75-01-4 w
m&p-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 120 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 1330-20-7 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 95-47-6 W
Dibromoflucromethane (S) 94 % 64-140 i 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (5} 98 % 67-139 i 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:03 2037-26-5
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 101 % 64-133 i 08/24/08 10633 08/21/08 13:03 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2874-87
Percent Molsture 17.3 % 0.10 0.10 1 08/21/08 07:07
Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
witfiout the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

; e
ECQAHBMICBI 1241 Bellevue Street
Mpace!abamm ‘ Green Bay, W 54302
(920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample: 8B2-A Lab ID: 407964003 Collected: 08/19/08 12:56 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Malrix: Solid
Resulits reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units LOQ LGD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene

Bromohenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromaodichioromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Bulylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene

Carhon tefrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chiorgethane

Chioroform
Chioromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chloroioluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochioremethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorabenzene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodiflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichioropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichlorepropene
cis-1,3-Bichtoroprepene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Diisopropyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiens
isepropylbenzene {Cumene)
p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene

Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM

<625 ug/kg
<626 ug/kg
<625 ug/ky
<625 uglkg

- <647 uglkg

<625 uglkg

<1010 ugiky

<625 ug/kg
<625 ug/kg
<625 ug/kg
<826 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg

<2060 ug/kg

<625 ug/kg
<625 uglkyg
<625 ug/kyg
<1410 ug/kg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<625 ug/kg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<626 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<625 ug/kg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<626 ug/kg
<625 ugikg
<625 ugfkg
<625 ug/kg
<625 ugfkg
<660 uglkg
<625 ugkg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkg
<625 ug/kg
<625 ug/kg
<625 uglky
<625 uglkg

1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1600
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
6250
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1600
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1600
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500

625
625
625
625
647
626
1010
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
2060
626
625
625
1116
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
660
625
625
625
625
626
625
625

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
26
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/50308

08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
0821108 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
(8/21/08 13:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 16:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

08/21/08 1753
0821108 17:563
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:63
08/21/08 17.53
0821108 17:53
Q82408 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/38 17.53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.63
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
(18/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53

71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-93-4
74-85-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
108-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-08-2
75-35-4
166-59-2
156-60-5
78-87-5
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-68-6
100661-01-6
10061-02-6
108-20-3
100-41-4
87-68-3
98-82-8
99-87-6
75-09-2
1634-04-4
91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bsllevue Street
Green Bay, W 54302

(920)469-2436

N &
ace Analytical
wwiw.pacelabs.com
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.. 407964
Sample: SB2-A Lab ID: 407964003

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters

Resulis

Units

Coliected: 08M19/08 12:56 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid

LOQ

LoD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachlorpethene

Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Trichioroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chioride

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Dibromoflucromethane (S}
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorebenzene (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Molsture

Bate: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

<625 ugikg
<625 uglkg
178000 ug/kg
<625 ug/kyg
<625 ug/kg
<625 ugfkg
<625 ug/kg
<625 uglkg
2310 ug/kg
<625 ug/kg
<625 ugikg
<625 ugfkg
<625 uglkg
<625 uglkyg
<625 ug/kg
<625 ug/kg
98 %
94 %
92 %

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

71 %

1500
1500
1620
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1620
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
3000
1500
64-140
67-139
64-133

0.10

625
625
873
625
625
625
628
625
873
625
625
625
625
625
625
625

0.10

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
0821108 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33

REPCRT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.63
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:63
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53
08/21/08 17.53
08/21/08 17:53

08/21/08 07.07

630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

1330-20-7

95-47-6

1868-53-7
2037-26-5

460-00-4

E2E2zsxzx 25522 ==
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 4®
aCGAnaMlCHI 1241 Bellevue Street
wwwpacelabs.com Grean Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.. 407964
Sample: SB2-B Lab ID: 407964004 Collected: 08/19/08 13:15 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/6030B

Benzene <26.6 uglkg 63.8 26.6 1 08/24/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/24/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:256 108-86-1 W
Bromochloromethane <26.6 ugkg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 13:25 74-97-5 w
Bremodichloromethane <26.6 ug/ky 63.8 268 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:26 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <27.5 uglkg 63.8 27.5 1 08/21/08 10:33 (08/21/08 13:26 75-25-2 W
Bromomethane <286.6 uglky 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 74-83-9 W
n-Butylbenzene <43.0 uglkg 63.8 43.0 i 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 104-51-8 W
sec-Bulylbenzene <26.6 uglkg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 135-98-8 w
ter-Butylbenzene <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachioride <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 266 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 56-23-5 w
Chiorghenzena <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 266 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:26 75-00-3 W
Chloroform <26.6 uglkg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 67-66-3 W
Chloromethane <26.6 ug/ky 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 74-87-3 W
2-Chlorctoluene <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 266 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 265 1 0821/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 106-43-4 w
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <87.6 ug/kg 266 87.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:256 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <26.6 ugikg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:25 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <26.6 ugkyg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 74.-85-3 W
1,2-Dichlcrobenzene <47.2 uglkg 63.8 47.2 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichiorobenzene <26.6 ugikg 63.8 266 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 541-73-1 w
1.4-Dichiorobenzene <26.6 uglky 63.8 268 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:26 106-46-7 w
Bichlorodifiuoromethane <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 2686 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:26 75-71-8 W
1,1-Dichloreethane <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:25 75-34-3 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:256 107-06-2 W
1,1-Dichtoroethene <28.6 uglkg 63.8 26.6 1 0821/0810:33 08/21/08 13:25 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <26.6 uglkg 63.8 268 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 156-60-5 W
1,2-Dichloropropane <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 (8/21/08 13:26 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <26.6 ugkg 63.8 26.6 i 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 13:25 594-20-7 W
1,1-Dichioropropene <26.6 uglkg 63.8 266 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 1325 563-58-6 W
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene <26.6 uglkg 63.8 268 1 08/21/08 10:33 (08/21/08 13:25 10661-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 266 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:256 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 108-20-3 W
Ethyibenzene <26.6 uglkg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:256 100-41-4 W
Hexachioro-1,3-butadiene <28.1 uglkg 63.8 28.1 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13.25 87-68-3 w
isopropylbenzene (Cumene)} <26.6 ug/kyg 63.8 266 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:256 98-82-8 W
p-lsepropyitoluene <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride 57.8J ug/kg 76.8 320 1 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 13:26 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <26.6 uglkg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <26.6 ug/kg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 91-20-3 W
n-Propylbenzene <26.6 uglkg 63.8 26,6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 103-65-1 W
Siyrene <26.6 uglkg 63.8 26.6 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:25 100-42-5 W

Date: 08/22/2008 04.08 PM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 4®
ace AnaMlcal 1241 Bellevue Street
. .wwpacsrabs.com Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample: SB2-B Lab |D; 407964004 Collected: 08/19/08 13:15 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Malrix: Solid

Results reporied on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters

Results

Units

LOG LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzecf

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachioroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichloroflucromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane

1,2 4-Trimethyibenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chioride

mép-Xylene

o-Xylene
Dibromeflucromethane (S)
Toluene-ds (S}
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S}

Percent Molsture

Percent Moisture

Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM

Anaiyticai Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EFPA 5035/5030B

<26.6 ug/kg
<26.6 uglkg
3990 ugikg
<26.8 ug/kg
<26.6 ugikg
<26.6 uglkg
<26.6 uglkg
<26.6 ughkg
50.5J ugikg
<26.6 ugfkg
<26.6 uglkg
<26.6 uglkg
<26.6 ug/kg
<26.6 ugtkg
<26.6 ugikg
<26.6 uglkg
13 %
115 %
117 %

63.8 26.6
63.8 26.6
78.8 3.0
63.8 26.6
63.8 266
63.8 26.6
63.8 26,6
63.8 26.6
76.8 32.0
63.8 25.6
63.8 26.6
63.8 26.6
63.8 26.6
63.8 26.6
128 26.6
63.8 26.6
64-140
67-139
64-133

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

16.9 %

.10 610

[ S N T e A GOV T U U L U (U A S QY G G

08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
06/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall rot be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:26
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
0821/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:26
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25
08/21/08 13:25

08/21/08 07:08

630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-6
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

1330-20-7

95-47-6

EEE22222 222E2E =22

1868-563-7
2037-26-5

450-00-4
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aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Sirest

Green

Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWQOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample; SB3-A Lab ID: 407964005 Collected: 08/19/08 14:01 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normat List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

Benzene <312 ugrkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 15:39 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <312 ug/kg 780 312, 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 74-97-5 W
Bromaodichloromethane <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <324 ug/kg 750 324 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 75-25-2 w
Bromaomethane <312 ugrkg 750 312 125 (08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <505 ug’kg 750 505 12,5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 104-51-8 W
sec-Butylbenzene <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 135-98-8 W
tert-Butylbenzene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 15:39 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 15:39 56-23-5 W
Chiorobenzene <312 ugtky 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 108-80-7 W
Chioroethane <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 15:39 75-00-3 w
Chloraform <312 ugikg 750 312 125 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 15:39 67-68-3 w
Chloromethane <312 ugikg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:38 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:38 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1030 ug/kg 3120 1030 125 0821/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <312 uglkg 750, 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:3% 106-93-4 W
Dibromomethane <312 uglkg 750 312 12,56 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 74-05-3 W
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <555 ugikg 750 556 125 0821/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 95-50-1 W
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 15:39 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 0821/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <312 ugikg 750 312 125 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 15:39 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <312 ugikg 750 3i2 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <312 uglkg 750 3i2 125 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 15:30 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichioroethene <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 75-35-4 W
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 15:39 156-59-2 W
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichioropropane <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloroprepane <312 ug/ky 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 15:39 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 594-20-7 W
4,1-Dichloropropene <312 ugikg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/24/08 156:39 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <312 ugika 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 10061-01-6 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <312 ug/kg 750 M2 125 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 15:39 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyt ether <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <330 ug/kg 750 330 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 B87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 98-82-8 W
p-lsopropyltoluene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 00-87-6 W
Methylene Chiloride <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:38 75-00-2 w
Methyl-tert-buty! ether <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 103-65-1 ‘W
Styrene <312 uglkg 750 312 12,5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 100-42-5 w
Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 13 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

&5
§
Z

W ACGo,
o W AEG0,,
255 2,

Pt
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

1241

Bellevus Street

Green Bay, Wl 54302

(920)469-2436

winrpacelabs.com
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.. 407964
Sample: SB3-A Lab ID: 407964005

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 08/19/08 14.01

Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix; Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD oF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Methed: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 15:39 630-20-6 W
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane <312 ugikg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene 103000 ugrkg 898 374 125 08/24/08 10:33  08/21/08 156:39 127-18-4
Totuene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 108-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <312 ugrkg 750 312 125 0821/08 13:33 08/21/08 15:39 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <312 ughkg - 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 79-01-6 w
Trichloreflucromethane <312 ug/kg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <312 uglkg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 96-18-4 W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene . <312 ug/ky 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 95-63-6 W
1,3,5-Triimethylbenzene <312 ugikg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 1539 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <312 ugkg 750 32 12,6 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:3% 75-01-4 w
m&p-Xylene <312 ugiky 1500 3M2 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/0815:38 1330-20-7r W
o-Xylene <312 ugikg 750 312 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 95-47-6 w
Dibromofiueromethane (S) 149 % 64-140 125 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 1868-53-7  1),S0
Toluene-d8 (S) 146 % 67-139 12.5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 2037-26-5 1),80
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 158 % 64-133 12,6 (08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 15:39 460-00-4 1j,S0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 16.5 % 0.10 0.10 1 08/21/08 07:08
Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM Page 14 of 25
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wwwpacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street

Green

Bay, W 54302
{820)469-2438

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample: SB3-B Lab iD: 407984006 Collected: 08/19/08 14:19 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Chueal

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/6030B

Benzene <29.8 uglkg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 1(:33 08/21/08 13:48 71-43-2 W
Bromobenzene <29.8 ugfkg 714 20.8 1 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 13:48 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <29.8 ugfkg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 74-97-5 W
Bramodichloromethane <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 20.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <30.8 uglkg 714 30.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <29.8 ug/kg 7.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 74-83-9 W
n-Butyibenzene <48.1 ug/kg 71.4 48.1 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 104-51-8 W
sec-Butylbenzene <29.8 uglky 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 135-98-8 W
fert-Butylbenzene <29.8 uglkg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 98-06-6 W
Carbon tetrachloride <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/68 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzene <29.8 ugfkg 71.4 28.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <29.8 uglky 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33  (08/21/08 13:48 75-00-3 W
Chloroform <29.8 uglkg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <29.8 uglkyg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 74-87-3 w
2-Chloroteluene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 95-49-8 W
4-Chlorotoluene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 208 1 08/21/08 10:33 (08/21/08 13:48 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <98.0 ug/kg 298 98.0 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <29.8 uglkg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 124-48-1 W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} <29.8 ugfkg 7.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 108-93-4 w
Dibrompmethane <29.8 ug/kyg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:.48 74-95-3 W
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <52.9 ug/ky 71.4 529 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 95-50-1 W
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 541-73-1 w
1.4-Dichlorcbenzene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 298 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13.48 106-46-7 w
Dichloradiflucromethane <29.8 uglkg 714 29.8 1 08/21/68 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <29.8 ug/kg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:48 75-34-3 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <29.8 ug/kg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 1348 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 1348 75-35-4 w
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 298 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 156-59-2 w
irans-1,2-Dichloroethene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:48 156-60-5 W
1,2-Dichloropropane <29.8 ug/kg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <29.8 uglkg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <29.8 uglkyg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 594.20-7 W
1,1-Dichloropropene <29.8 ugikg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 563-53-6 w
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 20.8 1 08f21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 10061-01-6 W
{rans-1,3-Dichloropropene <29.8 uglkg 714 298 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 10061-02-6 W
Ditsopropyl ether <29.8 ug/kg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <29.8 ugikg 7.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <31.4 ughg 714 31.4 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 8&7-68-3 w
Isopropyibenzene (Cumene} <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 98-82-8 W
p-1sopropyltoluene <29.8 ug/kg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chioride <29.8 ug/kg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 13:48 75-09-2 W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <29.8 ugfkg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <29.8 uglkg 71.4 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <29.8 uglkg 71.4 20.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 103-65-1 w
Styrene <29,8 ug/kg 714 29.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 13:48 100-42-5 w

Date: 08/22/2008 04.09 PM
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

1241

Bellevue Street

Green Bay, Wi £4302

(6820)469-2436

. B
PaceAnalytical
www.pacefabs.com
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.. 407964
Sample: SB3-B Lah ID: 407964006

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters

Results

Units

Collected: 08/19/08 1419 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix; Solid

LoQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1.1,2-Tetrachforoethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachicroethene
"Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
.1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichloroflucromethane
1,2,3-Trichlcropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene
Vinyl chloride

mé&p-Xylene

o0-Xylene
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-ds (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene {S)

Percent Molsture

Percent Moisture

' Date: 08/22/2008 04:00 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/50308

<29.8 ug/kg
<29.8 ug/kg
6850 ugkg
91.8 ug/ka
<29.8 ug/kg
<29.8 uglkg
<29.8 ugrkg
<29.8 ugkg
<29.8 ugikg
<29.8 ug/kg
<29.8 ug/kg
<29.8 ug/kg
<29.8 uglkg
<29.8 ug/kg
59.7J ugl/kg
<29.8 uglkg
143 %
150 %
156 %

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

16.7 %

71.4
714
857
85.7
714
71.4
71.4
71.4
714
714
71.4
714
714
714
171
71.4
64-140
67-139
64-133

0.10

29.8
28.8
357
357
29.8
29.8
29.8
29.8
29.8
20.8
29.8
20.8
20.8
29.8
367
29.8

0.10

P s T TS GO Gy W WS S S U WU ST W ST S

08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/06 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
(8/21/08 10:33
08/21/08 10:33
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08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48
08/21/08 13:48

08/21/08 07:08

630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
1206-82-1
71-55-8
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

£=

TEEEEEEEEE

1330-20-7

95-47-6

1868-53-7  1},80
2037-26-5  1),80

460-00-4

1j,50

Page 16 of 26




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
aCEAnaMICa, 1241 Bellevue Sireet
ww pacelabs.com Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
Sample: SB4-A LabiD: 4079864007

Resuits reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 08/19/08 14:52 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LoQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Gual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 6035/50308

Benzene <142 ugfig 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <142 ug/ky 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17.30 108-86-1 w
Bromochloremethane <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 17:30 74-97-5 W
Bromodichloromethane <142 ug/ky 341 142 5  08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 17:30 75-27-4 W
Bromoform <147 ug/kg 341 147 5  08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 17:30 75-25-2 W
Bromomethane <142 uglkg 341 142 5  08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 17:30 74-83-9 W
n-Butylbenzene <229 ugfig 341 229 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:3¢ 104-51-8 W
sec-Bulylbenzene <142 ugfkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 135-98-8 w
tert-Buiylbenzens <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:3¢ 98-06-6 W
Carbon tetrachloride <142 ug/kg 341 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzene <4142 uglkg 341 142 5 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 17:30 108-90-7 W
Chloroethane <442 ug/kg 349 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/0817:30 75-00-3 W
Chioroform <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/0817:30 67-66-3 W
Chioromethane <142 ug/kg 341 142 5 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 17:30 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <142 uglky 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 95-49-8 w
4-Chiorotoluene <142 uglkg 341 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 106-43-4 W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane <468 ugfkg 1420 468 & 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 96-12-8 w
Dibromochioromethane <142 uglkg 341 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 124-48-1 W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <142 uglkg 34 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <142 uglkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 74-95-3 w
1,2-Bichlorobenzene <252 uglkg 341 252 5  08/21/08 10;33 08/21/08 17:30 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <142 uglkg 341 142 5 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 17:30 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <142 ug/kg 341 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 106-46-7 W
Dichlorodifluoromethane <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <142 uglkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 16:33 08/21/08 17:30 75-34-3 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <142 uglkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichioroethene <142 uglkg L al 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 75-35-4 W
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  (8/21/08 10:33 08/21/0817:30 156-59-2 W
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <142 ug/kg 341 42 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <142 uglkyg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <142 uglkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10;33 08/21/08 17:30 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <142 ugkyg 341 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <442 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 13:33 08/21/08 17:30 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <142 ug/kg 341 142 5 08/24/08 10:33 0B/21/08 17:30 10081026 W
Diisopropy! ether <142 ugfyg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <142 ugikg 341 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiens <1560 ug/kg 341 150 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 87-68-3 w
Isopropyibenzene (Cumene) <142 ug/kg 341 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 98-82-8 W
p-isopropylioluene <142 ugfkg 341 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 99-87-6 W
Methylene Chloride <142 uglkg 341 142 65  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 75-09-2 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 16:33 08/24/08 17:30 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 16:33 08/21/08 17:30 103-65-1 w
Styrene <142 uglyg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 100-42-5 w
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. L@
ace Anglyﬂcal 1241 Bellevue Strest
www,pacelabs.com Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2438
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407864
Sample: SB4-A LabID: 407964007 Collected: 08/19/08 14:52 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <142 ug/kg 341 142 5 082108 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/24/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 79-34-5 w
Telrachloroethene 25000 ug/kg 394 164 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 127-18-4
Toluene <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  0821/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 108-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <142 ugfkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 87-61-6 W
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/0817:3C 120-82-1 W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <142 ug/kg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <142 ug/kg 3414 142 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <142 uglkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 79-01-6 w
Trichloroflucromethane <142 ugfkg 3414 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <142 uglkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 96-18-4 W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <142 ugl/kg 341 142 5 0821408 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 95-63-8 W
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzena <142 ug/ky 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <142 ugtkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene <142 ugikg 682 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 1330-20-7 W
o-Xylene <142 uglkg 341 142 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 95-47-6 w
Dibromofluoromethane (S} 126 % 64-140 .5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S} 125 % 67-139 5 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 134 % 64-133 5  08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 17:30 460-00-4 1j,50

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

136 %

0.10 0.10
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

@
3c0 Ana[yﬁca[ 1241 Bellevie Street
wwwpacelabs.com Green Bay, W1 54302
(620)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 67800 67801
Splke LGS LCSD LGS LCSD  %Rec Max
Parameter Units Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
m&p-Xylene ugikg 8000 4930 5150 99 103 75127 4 20
Methylene Chloride uglkg 2500 2570 2770 103 111 58144 8 20
o-Xylene ugikg 2500 2410 2490 96 100 75125 4 20
Styrene ug/kg 2500 2310 2390 92 98  75-130 4 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 2500 2430 2430 a7 97  75-125 .02 20
Toluene ugikg 2500 2360 2440 94 97 75125 3 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene uglkg 2500 2480 2500 99 100 75-125 1 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug'ky 2800 2260 2310 91 92 75125 2 20
Trichloroethene uglkg 2500 2390 2510 86 100 75125 5 20
Vinyl chloride ugrkg 2500 2170 2320 87 93 49125 7 20
4-Bromofluorgbenzene (S} % 104 104 64133
Dibromofluoromethane (S} % 107 112 64-140
Toluene-dB (S) % 102 104 67-138
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2ceAnalytical”

www,pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
407954

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Sfreet
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436

METHOD BLANK: 67799

Associated Lab Samples:

407964001, 407964002, 407964003, 407964004, 407264005, 407964006, 407964007, 407964008

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Lirnit Qualifiers

m&p-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 120
Methyl-lert-butyl ether uglkg <25.0 60.0
Methylene Chloride ugikg <25.0 60.0
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg <40.4 60.0
n-Propylbenzene ugrkg <25.0 60.0
Naphthalene uglkg <25.0 60.0
o-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
p-isopropyltoluene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
sec-Butylbenzena ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Styrene uglkg <25.0 60.0
tert-Butylbenzene uglkg <25.0 60.0
Tetrachloroethene uglkg <25.0 60.0
Toluene ' uglkg <25.0 60.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene uglkg <25.0 80.0
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene uglkg <25.0 60.0
Trichtoroethene uglkg <25.0 60.0
Trichlorofluoromethane uglkg <25.0 60.0
Viny] chloride ug/kg <25.0 60.0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 105 64-133
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 103 64-140
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 67-139
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 67800 87801

Spike LCS LCSD LGS LCSD %Rec Max

Parameter Units Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limils RPD RPD Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichioroethane ug/kg 2500 2380 2510 94 100 75125 8 20
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 2500 2440 2430 98 97 75126 4 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane uglkg 2500 2420 2450 a7 98  75-125 1 20
i.1-Dichloroethane uglkg 2500 2380 2570 95 103 75-125 7 20
1,1-Dichloroethene uglkg 2500 2550 2720 102 109  54-149 7 20
1,2-Dichloroethane uglkg 2500 2560 2720 102 109  75-125 8 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 2500 2380 2460 95 98 75125 3 20
Benzene ug/kg 2500 2270 2450 ™ 98  75-125 8 20
Bromadichloromethane ug/kg 2500 2260 2370 a0 95 75128 5 20
Bromoform ug/kg 2500 2440 2490 97 100 72125 2 20
Bromomethane ualkg 2500 2610 29680 104 119 40-159 13 20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 2500 2380 2500 96 100 75125 4 20
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2460 2540 89 102 75125 3 20
Chloroethane ug/kg 2500 2610 2810 104 112 40-179 7 20
Chloroform uglkg 2500 2270 2420 9 97 75125 6 20
Chloromethane uglkg 2500 2230 2420 89 g7 42125 8 20
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene uglkg 2500 2320 2420 93 97 75126 4 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene uglkg 2500 2300 2430 92 97  75-125 3] 20
Dibromochloromethane uglkg 2500 2320 2370 93 g5  75-125 2 20
Ethytbenzene ug/kg 2500 2340 2440 93 98 75125 4 20
Date: 08/22/2008 04:09 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 23 0f 25

This report shall not be reproduced, sxcept in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Seo,
2,
3
= £,

A
\‘Q_Q S
& <)
& £
& %
2 E



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 4@
ceA naMfca[ 1241 Bellevue Street
wwwpacelabs.com Green Bay, W 54302
(920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 4079684
QC Batch: MSV/2439 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 5035/5030B Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List
Associated Lab Samples: 407964001, 407964002, 407964003, 407964004, 407964005, 407964008, 407964007, 407964008
METHOD BLANK: 67799
Assoclated Lab Samples: 407964001, 407964002, 407864003, 407964004, 407964005, 407964008, 407964007, 407964008
Blank Reporting
Parameter tnits Result Eimit
1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane uglkg <25.0 60.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane uglkg <25.0 60.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
1,1-Dichlorgethane ugkg <250 60.0
1,1-Dichlorcethene uglkg <25.0 80.0
1,1-Dichloropropene uglkg <25.0 60.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
1,2,3-Trichioropropane ugfkg <25.0 60.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene uwg/ky <25.0 60.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene uglkg - <25.0 60.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg <82.3 250
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <25.0 60.0
1,2-Dichicrobenzene ug/kg <44 .4 60.0
1,2-Dichicroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
1,2-Dichioropropane ugikg <25.0 60.0
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene ugikg <25.0 60.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene uglkg <25.0 60.0
i.3-Dichloropropane uglkg <25.0 80.0
1,4-Dichtorobenzene uglkg <25.0 60.0
2,2-Dichioropropane uglkg <25.0 60.0
2-Chlorotoluene uglkg <25.0 60.0
4-Chlorotoluene ugfkg <25.0 60.0
Benzene ugrkg <25.0 60.0
Bromobenzene ugrkg <25.0 60.0
Bromochloromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Bromodichloromethane uglkg <25.0 60.0
Bromoform uglkg <25.9 60.0
Bromomethane ugikg <25.0 60.0
Carbon tetrachlcride ugfkg <250 60.0
Chlorobenzene ugikg <25.0 60.0
Chloroethane ugikg <25.0 60.0
Chloroform uglkg <25.0 60.0
Chicromethane ug/kg. <25.0 60.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ua/kg <25.0 60.0
Dibromechloromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Dibromomethane uglkg <25.0 60.0
Dichlorodifiuoremethane ug/kg <250 60.0
Diisopropyl ether ugikg <25.0 60.0
Ethylbenzene ughkyg <25.0 60.0
Hexachioro-1,3-butadiens ugrkg <26.4 60.0
Isopropylbenzene {Cumene) ugfkg <25.0 60.0
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R ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3C€AI'IBMICHI 1241 Bellevue Street
www.pacelabs.com Green Bay, Wi 54302

(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WESTWOGCD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964
QC Batch: PMST/i742 Analysis Methed: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: BPry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 407964001, 407964002, 407964003, 407964004, 407964005, 407964006, 407964007, 407964008

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 7633

407993001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Resulf RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 13.0 13.7 5 10
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2ce Analytical”

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Sireet

www.pacelabs.com Green Bay, W 54302
(9203459-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.. 407964
Sample: SB4-B Lab ID: 407964008 Collected: 08/19/08 1511 Received: 08/20/708 09:00 Matrix: Solid

Resulits reported on a "dry-weight” basls

Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27.8 ugikg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 14:32 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <27.8 ugkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene 10800 ugkyg 80.8 336" 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 127-18-4
Toluene 63.44 uglkg 80.8 336 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 87-61-6 W
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <27.8 ugkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 120-82-1 W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <27.8 ugkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <27.8 ugikg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <27.8 uglkyg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 79-01-6 w
Trichloroflucromethane <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <27.8 ugikg 86.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <27.8 ugkg 68.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 1432 95-63-6 W
1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene <27.8 ugkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 108-67-8 W
Viny! chloride <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 75-01-4 w
m&p-Xylens 40.44 ugkg 162 338 1 08/21/08 10:33  (08/21/08 14:32 1330-20-7
o-Xylene <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 95-47-6 w
Dibromofluoromethane {S) 144 % 64-140 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 1868-53-7  1},S0
Toluene-d8 (S) 144 % 67-139 1  08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 14:32 2037-26-5  1},80
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 158 % 64-133 1 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 14:32 460-00-4 1,50
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 17.5 % 0.10 0.10 1 08/21/08 07:08
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.

. &
ace Ana[y[ma] 1241 Bellevue Straet
mmpane!aﬁs.oam Green Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.. 407964
Sample: SB4-B Lab ID: 4067964008 Collected: 08/16/08 1511 Received: 08/20/08 09:00 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Restlts Units LOQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8

Benzene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <27.8 ugflkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14,32 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14,32 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromeihane <27.8 ug/ka 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 75-27-4 W
Bromoform <28.8 ug/kg 66.7 28.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 75-25-2 W
Bromomiethane <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08{21/08 14:32 74-83-9 W
n-Butytbenzene <44.9 ugfkg 66.7 449 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 1432 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 98-05-6 W
Carbon tefrachloride <27.8 ugl/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 1432 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 75-00-3 W
Chloroform <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 B67-66-3 W
Chloromethane <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 74-87-3 W
2-Chlorotoluene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 95-49-8 W
4-Chlorotoluene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 105-43-4 W
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane <91.5 ug/ka 278 91.5 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 124-48-1 W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 74-95-3 W
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene <49.3 uglkg 66.7 49.3 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <27.8 uglkg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 541-73-1 W
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 106-46-7 W
Dichlorodifluoromethane <27.8 uglkg 66.7 278 T 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 14:32 75-71-8 W
1,1-Dichloroethane <27.8 ugkyg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 14:32 75-34-3 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <27.8 ugkg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichioroethene <27.8 ug/kg €6.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 75-35-4 W
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 14:32 156-59-2 w
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 278 1 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 14:32 156-60-5 W
1,2-Dichloropropane <27.8 ug/kg 68.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 1432 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <27.8 ug/kyg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <27.8 ugkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/0810:33 08/21/08 14:32 594-20-7 W
1,1-Dichleropropene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 278 i 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 14:32 563-58-6 W
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 14:32 10061-01-6 W
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 14:32 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <27.8 uglkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 14:32 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 100-41-4 W
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <29.3 ug/kg 66.7 203 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 87-68-3 W
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 98-82-8 w
p-isopropyltcluene <27.8 ugfkg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride <27.8 ug/kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 75-09-2 W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <27.8 ugikg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 1634-044 W
Naphthalene <27.8 ugkg 66.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <27.8 ug’kg 66.7 27.8 1 08/21/08 10:33  08/21/08 14:32 103-65-1 W
Styrene <27.8 ug/kg 68.7 278 1 08/21/08 10:33 08/21/08 14:32 100-42-5 W
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCEAnaMfcal ’ _ 1241 Bellevue Street

wwwpacelabs.com Green Bay, Wi 54302
{820)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: WESTWOOD DRY CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 407964

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due o changes in samptle preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected af or above adjusted reporting fimit,

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and belew the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EFA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate}

MS{D} ~ Matrix Spike {Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Buplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Caloulable.

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited, Contact your Pace PM for the current fist of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES
PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

BATCH QUALIFIERS

Batch: MSV/2440
[1] A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufiicient sample volume.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

1 Surrogate recovery ouiside laboratory control limits due to methanol leakage {confirmed by similar results from sample
re-analysis).

S0 Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits.

w Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.
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